
SENT VIA EMAIL 

EXHIBIT A, SAMPLE  
CITY OF PORTLAND 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO 
CONTRACT NO. 30006755 

FOR 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRIAGE SOFTWARE 

This Amendment No. 3 amends Contract No. 30006755 dated 1st day of August, 2019, by and 
between Medical Priority Consultants, Inc. d/b/a Priority Dispatch Corp. ("Contractor" or 
“PDC”) a Utah corporation, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Oregon ("City") by and through their duly authorized representatives. This Amendment may 
refer to Contractor and City individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

The Effective Date of this Amendment is May 1, 2021.  The purpose of this Amendment is 
to extend the Term, add funds, revise Exhibit A, Contractor’s Price, and incorporate Exhibit 
A.1, Contractor’s Quote No. Q-47581.  For the purpose of this Amendment, deleted language
appears in strikethrough, and new language appears in bold and underline.

The Contract was previously amended as follows: 

• Amendment No. 1 dated April 1, 2020 extended the Term from July 31, 2020 to July 31,
2021.

• Amendment No. 2 dated May 1, 2020, increased the Contract not-to-exceed amount by
adding $70,570.00, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $880,417.00.

The Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Term of the Contract is extended from July 31, 2021 to July 31, 2025.
2. The not-to-exceed amount of the Contract is increased by the amount of $1,492,331, for

a revised total not-to-exceed amount of $2,372,748.
3. Exhibit A.1, Contractor’s Quote No. Q-47581 is hereby incorporated into Exhibit A,

Contractor’s Price.
4. Exhibit A, Contractor’s Pricing shall be revised as follows:

A. The quantities of the following line items shall be increased as indicated below:

i. Page 35 Line 17 “Protocol Training and Certification for EMD/EFD/EPD” is
increased from a quantity of 140 by an additional 40, for a revised quantity of
180 to account for expected new employee hires and training during the four (4)
year extension (associated cost: $40,800).

Project No. 127146 Exhibit A, Sample Amendment 3, Contract #30006755 1 of 5

190450



ii. Page 35 Line 18 “ED-Q Training for EMD/EFD” is increased from a quantity of  8
by an additional 8 for a revised quantity of 16, for additional quality assurance
training (associated cost: $8,800). 

iii. Page 37 Line 1 “ProQA Police Software Licenses” is increased from a quantity of
30 by an additional 6 for a revised quantity of 36, to match medical and fire
software licenses (associated cost: $22,500).

iv. Page 37 Line 3 “Protocol Tablet for EPD” is increased from a quantity of 30 by
an additional 6 for a revised quantity of 36, to match medical and fire tablet
licenses (associated cost: $,2370). 

B. The following item is added to Exhibit A, Contractor’s Price:

i. Dispatcher/Supervisor two (2) year recertification for medical, fire, and police
protocols (associated cost $23,100).

All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged by this Amendment 
and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed. 

CONTRACTOR: 
Medical Priority Consultants, Inc. d/b/a Priority Dispatch Corp 

Authorized Signature Date 

Printed Name and Title 

Address: 

Phone: ________ 

Email: 

Prepared by: Theresa Green, Procurement Supervisor 

Sent to: Richard.Contreras via email at Richard.Contreras@prioritydispatch.net 

Project No. 127146 Exhibit A, Sample Amendment 3, Contract #30006755 2 of 5

190450

mailto:Richard.Contreras@prioritydispatch.net


 

 
[This page reserved for City of Portland signatures] 

 
 
Contract No. 30006755      

Contract Description:  Emergency Medical Triage Software 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 
 
 
By:  N/A      Date:    
 Bureau Director 
 
 
 
By:        Date:    
 Chief Procurement Officer 
 
 
 
By:  N/A      Date:    
 Elected Official 
 
 
Approved: 
 
 
 
By:        Date:    
 Office of City Auditor 
 
 
 
By:        Date:    
 Office of City Attorney 
 
 
Attachment(s): Exhibit A.1, Contractor’s Quote No. Q-47581 

Project No. 127146 Exhibit A, Sample Amendment 3, Contract #30006755 3 of 5

190450



110 Regent Street, Suite 500 Agency: Portland Bureau of Emergency
Communication

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Agency ID#: 10609
USA Quote #: Q-47581
www.prioritydispatch.net Date: 11/15/2019
Prepared By: Shawn Johnson Offer Valid Through: 3/14/2020
Phone: (800) 363-9127
Direct: (801) 746-5841

Payment Terms Net 30

Email: shawn.johnson@prioritydispatch.net Currency: USD

Bill To: Ship To:
Portland Bureau of Emergency Communication Portland Bureau of Emergency Communication
Ryan Desjardins Ryan Desjardins
c/o COMNET Receiving
3732 SE 99TH AVE

3732 SE 99TH AVE

PORTLAND, Oregon 97266-2505 PORTLAND, Oregon 97266-2505
United States United States

Year 1

Product Qty Amount

ProQA Medical/Fire Software Licenses
Automated calltaking software

6 USD 45,000.00

AQUA Case Review Software for EMD/EFD
Quality Assurance (case review) software base engine and discipline module

2 USD 7,000.00

Protocol Tablet for EMD/EFD
Licensed backup protocol tablet

6 USD 3,540.00

MPDS Quality Assurance Guide
Quality Assurance Guide for training and case review only

7 USD 315.00

FPDS Quality Assurance Guide
Quality Assurance Guide for training and case review only

7 USD 315.00

Priority Dispatch System ESP (P) M/F
System License Renewal, Service & Support

6 USD 14,400.00

Year 1 TOTAL: USD 70,570.00

Year 2

Product Qty Amount

Priority Dispatch System ESP (P) M/F
System License Renewal, Service & Support

6 USD 14,400.00

Year 2 TOTAL: USD 14,400.00

Year 3

Product Qty Amount

Priority Dispatch System ESP (P) M/F
System License Renewal, Service & Support

6 USD 14,400.00

Year 3 TOTAL: USD 14,400.00

"To lead the creation of meaningful change in public safety and health."

Page 1 of 2

 Exhibit A.1, Contractor’s Quote No. Q-47581

Project No. 127146 Exhibit A, Sample Amendment 3, Contract #30006755 4 of 5

190450



Year 4

Product Qty Amount

Priority Dispatch System ESP (P) M/F
System License Renewal, Service & Support

6 USD 14,400.00

Year 4 TOTAL: USD 14,400.00

Year 5

Product Qty Amount

Priority Dispatch System ESP (P) M/F
System License Renewal, Service & Support

6 USD 14,400.00

Year 5 TOTAL: USD 14,400.00

      Subtotal USD 70,570.00
      Estimated Tax
      Total USD 70,570.00

Customer Signature:  Date:  

Customer Name:  Purchase Order ID:  

Credit Card #:  Expiration Date:  

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
 
This quote is valid for 120 days from date of issue.  All prices quoted are exclusive of any applicable taxes, duties, or government assessments relating
to this transaction, which are the sole obligation of Buyer.  For further information see https://prioritydispatch.net/license-agreement/

 
"To lead the creation of meaningful change in public safety and health."

 
Page 2 of 2

Project No. 127146 Exhibit A, Sample Amendment 3, Contract #30006755 5 of 5

190450

https://prioritydispatch.net/license-agreement/



